

No. 22-30436

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Montie Spivey,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana; Cypress Bayou Casino & Hotel; April Wyatt;
Jacob Darden; Toby Darden; Jacqueline Junca,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana
6:22-CV-491

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT MONTIE SPIVEY

SUBMITTED BY:

Huntington B. Downer, Jr.
Waitz & Downer
423 Goode Street
Houma, LA 70360-0000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	-i-
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-ii-
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Response to Defendants’ Argument That Sua Sponte Dismissal With Prejudice Was Appropriate	3
C. Defendants Have Not Overcome the Rule that Jurisdictional Dismissals are Without Prejudice.....	6
D. Whether the District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Remand When It Did Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Case	7
III. CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of La. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 33 F.4th 836 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Berry v. CIGNA/RSI-CIGNA</i> , 975 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Brown v. Taylor</i> , 829 F.3d 365, 370 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 368 Fed. Appx. 574 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2, 3
<i>Carver v. Atwood</i> , 18 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021)	5, 6, 7
<i>Club Retro, LLC v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir.2009).....	2
<i>Frigard v. U.S.</i> , 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	4
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72, 111 S.Ct. 1700, 114 L.Ed.2d 134 (1991)	8
<i>Spec's Family Partners, Ltd. v. Nettles</i> , 972 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Vasquez v. Alto Bonito Gravel Plant Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 689 (5th Cir.1995) ...	3
<i>Warnock v. Pecos Cnty.</i> , 88 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	7
